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Important!

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before mounting

and operating this machine.
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Il est indispensable que vous lisiez les instructions contenues dans ce manuel avant
le montage et la mise en service de I'appareil.

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before mounting and operating
this machine.

Bitte lesen Sie unbedingt vor Montage und Inbetriebnahme die Hinweise dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

Es imprescindible que lea las instrucciones de este manual antes del montaje y de la
puesta en servicio.

Prima di procedere al montaggio e alla messa in funzione, & indispensabile leggere
attentamente le istruzioni del presente manuale.

E indispensavel ler as instrugdes deste manual antes de montar e por em servico.

Het is absoluut noodzakelijk voor montage en inbedrijfstelling de aanwijzingen in deze
handleiding te lezen.

Det &r nddvandigt att Iasa instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning fére montering och
driftsattning.

Denne brugsanvisning skal lseses igennem inden montering og ibrugtagning.

Vennligst les instruksjonene i denne bruksanvisningen fgr du monterer og tar i bruk
maskinen.

On ehdottoman valttaméatonta lukea tassa kayttdohjeessa annetut ohjeet ennen
asennusta ja kayttoonottoa.

Elval araxpaitnTo Vot SLaBROETE TLC TUOTROELG TWV 0BNYLWV XUTWYV TIPLV Th
TUVAPUOAOYNOT KL TN B€on ge AelToupyia

Feltétlenil fontos, hogy a jelen hasznalati utmutatéban foglalt el6irasokat az
Osszeszerelés és az lizembe helyezés ell6t elolvassa!

Pred montazi naradi a uvedenim do provozu je nutné si precist nasledujici pokyny.

Iepepn cOopKoii u 3amycKOM HHCTPYMEHTa HEOOXOUMO MPOYECTh MHCTPYKLMH U3 HACTOSILErO
PYKOBOJICTBA.

Este indispensabil sa cititi instructiunile continute in acest mod de utilizare inainte de montaj
si de punerea in functiune.

Przed montowaniem i uruchomieniem, koniecznie musicie sie Painstwo zapoznac¢
z zaleceniami zawartymi w niniejszym sposobie uzycia.

Zelo pomembno je, da pred namestitvijo in prvo uporabo te naprave preberete
navodila v tem priro¢niku.

Vazno je da upute u ovom Korisni¢kom priru¢niku procitate prije postavljanja i uporabe ovog alata.

Montajdan ve aletin kullanimina baglamadan bu kilavuzda bulunan talimatlari
okumaniz gerekmektedir.

Lugege enne seadme kokkupanekut ja kasutamist kindlasti labi selles juhendis
sisalduvad eeskirjad ja juhised!

Prie§ surinkdami ir paleisdami aparatg | darba, reikia, kad jus perskaitytuméte Siame
vadove esancias instrukcijas.

Ir loti batiski, lai jUs izlasttu noradijumus, kas sniegti $aja rokasgramata, pirms keraties
pie ierices montésanas un iedarbinasanas!

Je dolezité, aby ste si pred montaZzou a spustenim zariadenia preditali pokyny, ktoré sa
nachadzaju v tomto navode.

Hpenu criobsiBane u MyCKaHe Ha MalllMHaTa € BaKHO Jla MPpOYETETE MHCTPYKUHUUTE B
PBKOBOJICTBOTO 3a ynoTpesa.
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English (original instructions)

Your hedge trimmer has been engineered and
manufactured to Greenworks Tools’s high standard for
dependability, ease of operation, and operator safety.
When properly cared for, it will give you years of
rugged, trouble-free performance.

Thank you for buying a Greenworks Tools product.

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

A WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions.  Failure
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

INTENDED USE

This hedge trimmer is intended for cutting and trimming

hedges and bushes in domestic use. It is not intended to

be used for cutting above shoulder level.

m Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference. The term “power tool” in the warnings
refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

WORK AREA SAFETY

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases
or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite
the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools may result
in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask,
gloves, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

m  Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is
in the off-position before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
energizing power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a
rotating part of the power tool may result in personal
injury.

Do not over-reach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times. This enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

m Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was
designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and
do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or
these instructions to operate the power tool. Power
tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.
Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the power tool’s
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.
in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

m  Ensure the switch is in the off position before inserting
battery pack. Inserting the battery pack into power
tools that have the switch on invites accidents.
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English (original instructions)

m Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

m Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

m  When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys, nails,
screws, or other small metal objects that can make a
connection from one terminal to another.

Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or fire.

m  Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from
the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally
occurs, flush with plenty of soap and water. If liquid
contacts eyes, immediately seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

SERVICE

m Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

HEDGE TRIMMER SAFETY WARNINGS

m  Keep all parts of the body away from the cutter blade.
Do not remove cut material or hold material to be
cut when blades are moving. Make sure the switch
is off when clearing jammed material. A moment of
inattention while operating the hedge trimmer may
result in serious personal injury.

m Carry the hedge trimmer by the handle with the
cutter blade stopped. When transporting or storing
the hedge trimmer always fit the cutting device cover.
Proper handling of the hedge trimmer will reduce
possible personal injury from the cutter blades.

m  Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces
only, because the cutter blade may contact hidden
wiring. Cutter blades contacting a "live" wire may
make exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and
could give the operator an electric shock.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING

m  Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with the
controls and proper use of the unit.

m Do not operate this unit when tired, ill, or under the
influence of alcohol, drugs, or medication.

m Inspect the unit before use. Replace damaged parts.
Check for battery pack leaks.

m  Make sure all fasteners and guards are in place and

1

secure. Replace cutting blades or any other parts
that are cracked, chipped, or damaged. Make sure
the cutting blade is properly installed and securely
fastened. Failure to do so can result in personal injury
to the operator and bystanders, as well as damage to
the unit.

Use the right tool. Only use this hedge trimmer for the
purpose intended.

Do not use hedge trimmer if switch will not turn the
unit on or off. A unit that cannot be controlled with the
switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Clear the area to be cut before each use. Remove all
objects such as cords, lights, wire, or string which can
become entangled in the cutting blade.

Clear the area of children, bystanders, and pets.
At a minimum, keep all children, bystanders and
pets outside a 15 m radius; there still may be a
risk to bystanders from thrown objects. If you are
approached, stop the unit immediately.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of fl ammable liquids, gases
or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite
the dust or fumes.

To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not operate unit
in damp or wet locations.

Do not handle the unit with wet hands.

Do not allow children or untrained individuals to use
this hedge trimmer.

To reduce the risk of injury, always wear full eye
protection, footwear, goggles and clothing when using
this machine.

Wear a face or dust mask if the operation is dusty.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery; they can be caught in moving parts. Use of
rubber gloves, substantial footwear and long trousers
is recommended when working outdoors.

To prevent hair from being drawn into nearby air
vents and becoming entangled in moving parts,
wear protective hair covering to contain long hair or
secure covered hair above shoulder level.

When transporting or storing the machine always fit
with blade cover.

Always be aware of your surroundings and stay alert
for possible hazards that you may not hear due to the
noise of the machine.

Form the habit of checking to see that keys and
adjusting wrenches are removed from the tool before
turning it on.

Always ensure all the handles and guards are fitted
when using the tool.

Never attempt to use an incomplete machine or one
fitted whith an unauthorised modification.
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English (original instructions)

The vibration level during actual use of the power tool
can differ from the declared total value depending on
the ways in which the tool is used.

Ithas been reported that vibrations from hand-held tools
may contribute to a condition called Raynaud’s Syndrome
in certain individuals. Symptoms may include tingling,
numbness and blanching of the fingers, usually apparent
upon exposure to cold. Hereditary factors, exposure to
cold and dampness, diet, smoking and work practices
are all thought to contribute to the development of these
symptoms. Itis presently unknown what, if any, vibrations
or extent of exposure may contribute to the condition.
There are measures that can be taken by the operator
to possibly reduce the effects of vibration:

« Keep your body warm in cold weather. When
operating the unit wear gloves to keep the hands
and wrists warm. It is reported that cold weather is a
major factor contributing to Raynaud’s Syndrome.

< After each period of operation, exercise to increase
blood circulation.

« Take frequent work breaks. Limit the amount of
exposure per day.

If you experience any of the symptoms of this
condition, immediately discontinue use and see your
physician about these symptoms.

WHILE OPERATING

Do not use trimmer without front handle in place.
Keep both hands on handles when unit is in use.

To avoid accidental starting, never carry your unit with
your finger on the trigger.

Stay alert and pay attention to what you are doing.
Use common sense when using this hedge trimmer.
Wear heavy, long pants, substantial footwear and well
fitting gloves. Do not wear short pants, sandals or
go barefoot.

Do not operate in poor lighting. Use the unit only in
daylight or good artificial light.

Do not overreach or stand on unstable support.
Keep good footing and balance at all times. Do not
use on ladder.

Do not force the hedge trimmer. It will do the job
better and with less likelihood of a risk of injury at the
rate for which it was designed.

Release the trigger, allow the motor to stop,
and remove the battery pack before performing
maintenance, repair, or making adjustments.

This hedge trimmer is to be used for cutting hedges,
bushes, and shrubs only. Do not use for any other
purpose.

m Before starting the unit, make sure the cutting blades
will not come in contact with anything.

m If the machine strike or become entangled with
foreign objects, stop the unit immediately, remove the
battery pack and check for damage. Do not operate
before repairing damage. Do not operate the unit with
loose or damaged parts.

Watch what you are doing. Use common sense.
Maintain hedge trimmer with care. Keep cutting edge
sharp and clean for best performance and to reduce
the risk of injury. Follow instructions for lubricating
and changing accessories. Keep handles dry, clean,
and free from oil and grease.

m Check damaged parts. Before further use of the
hedge trimmer, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will
operate properly and perform it's intended function.
Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and any
other condition that may affect it's operation. A guard
or other part that is damaged should be properly
repaired or replaced by a Authorised Service Centre
unless indicated elsewhere in this manual.

m  Risk of cut. Keep hands away from blades. Do not
attempt to remove cut material or hold material to
be cut when blades are moving. Make sure battery
pack is removed and the trigger is released when
clearing jammed 1material from blades. Do not grasp
the exposed cutting blades or cutting edges when
picking up or holding the unit.

Blades continue to move for a short time after unit is
turned off.

m  Keep hands, face, and feet at a safe distance from
moving parts. Do not touch or try to stop the cutting
blades when they are moving.

m  Always stop the motor when cutting is delayed or
when walking from one cutting location to another.

m  Keep unit clean of hedge clippings and other
materials. They may become lodged in the cutting
blades.

m Store the unit inside in a dry place, either locked up or
up high to prevent unauthorised use or damage. Keep
out of the reach of children or untrained individuals.

m  Replace blade cover when unit is not in use.

Never douse or squirt the unit with water or any other
liquid. Keep handles dry, clean and free from debris.
Clean after each use, see Storage instructions.

m  Be sure to secure the unit while transporting.
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English (original instructions)

m  Keep these instructions. Refer to them often and use
them to instruct other users. If you loan someone this
unit, also loan them these instructions.

SERVICE

m  Service on unit must be performed only by qualified
repair personnel. Service or maintenance performed
by unqualified personnel could result in a risk of injury
to the user, or damage to the unit. It may also void
your warranty.

m  When servicing a unit, use only identical replacement
parts. Follow instruction in the Maintenance section
of this manual. Use of unauthorised parts or failure
to follow Maintenance Instructions may create a risk
of shock or serious injury to the user, or damage to
the unit. It may also void your warranty.

A WARNING

If any parts are missing, do not operate unit until the
missing parts are replaced. Failure to do so could
result in possible serious personal injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. REFER TO THEM
FREQUENTLY AND USE THEM TO INSTRUCT OTHERS
WHO MAY USE THIS UNIT. IF YOU LOAN SOMEONE
THIS UNIT, LOAN THEM THESE INSTRUCTIONS
ALSO.
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English (original instructions)

Some of the following symbols may be used on this tool. Please study them and learn their meaning. Proper interpretation
of these symbols will allow you to operate the tool better and safer.

SYMBOL DESIGNATION/EXPLANATION

Precautions that involve your safety.

Read the operation manual and follow all warnings and safety instructions.

Wear eye and hearing protection.

Thrown objects can ricochet and result in personal injury or property damage. Wear protective
clothing and boots.

Wear non-slip, heavy duty gloves.

Keep all bystanders at least 15m away.

Do not expose to rain or in damp conditions.

The following signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYMBOL SIGNAL MEANING
n DANGER: Indi_cates e_m immipently hazardgus §it_uation, which, if not
avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

n WARNING: Indicates a pptentlally hazar.dous_ s_ltuatlon, which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

n CAUTION: Indicates a poteptlally hazardous s_ltpatlon, which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury.

(Without Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates a situation that may

CAUTION: result in property damage.
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English (original instructions)
SPECIFICATIONS INSTALL BATTERY PACK

m Place the battery pack in the hedge trimmer.

Product Specifications Align raised rib on battery pack with groove in hedge
Model 22137T trimmer. See Figure 2.

m  Make sure the latch on the battery pack snaps in
Voltage 24 volts place and that battery pack is secured in hedge
No load speed 1400 /min trimmer before beginning operation.
Blade speed 2800 spm REMOVE BATTERY PACK
Blade length 570 mm m Locate the latch on the battery pack and depress to
Cutting capacity 18 mm rglease the battery pack from the hedge trimmer. See

Figure 2.

Weight with 3.12kg = Remove battery pack from the hedge trimmer.
Battery pack ’
Battery pack 29697 / 29707 / 29807 / 29837
Charger 29817 /29827

A CAUTION

When placing battery pack in your hedge trimmer,
be sure raised rib on battery pack aligns with groove

in hedge trimmer and latch snaps in place properly.

Improper assembly of battery pack can cause damage

Blade cover to internal components.

Blade

Guard

Sensor switch

Front handle

Battery pack

Trigger lock button STARTING THE HEDGE TRIMMER
Trigger

PN RWN =

= Remove the blade cover.

m For added safety, there is a micro switch in the front
handle. See Fig. 3. When operating, hold the trimmer
with both hands, one hand to pull the trigger lock
button backward and squeeze the trigger, and the
other hand to squeeze the front handle.

OPERATION m Release the trigger lock button and continue to
squeeze the trigger for extended operation.
For complete charging instructions, refer to

the Operator’s Manuals for your battery
pack and charger models.

NOTE: To avoid serious personal injury, always
remove the battery pack and keep hands clear of
the lock-out button when carrying or transporting
the tool.

STOPPING THE HEDGE TRIMMER

m Release the trigger to stop the hedge trimmer.
m  Upon release of the trigger, the trigger lock button will
be automatically reset to the lock position.

m  Remove battery pack from the hedge trimmer.

OPERATING TIPS

m Do not force the hedge trimmer through heavy
shrubbery. This can cause the blades to bind and
slow down. If the blades slow down, reduce the pace.
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English (original instructions)

Do not try to cut stems or twigs that are larger than
15 mm thick, or those obviously too large to feed into
the cutting blade. Use a non-powered hand saw or
pruning saw to trim large stems.

If desired, you can use a string to help cut your hedge
level. Decide how high you want the hedge. Then,
stretch a piece of string along the hedge at this height.
Trim the hedge just above this guide line of string.
See Figure 4. Trim the side of a hedge so that it will be
slightly narrower at the top. See Figure 5. More of the
hedge will be exposed when shaped this way, and it will
be more uniform. If blades do become jammed, stop the
motor, allow the blades to stop and remove the battery
pack before attempting to remove the obstruction.

Wear gloves when trimming thorny or prickly growth.
When trimming new growth, use a wide sweeping
action, so that the stems are fed directly into the
cutting blade. Older growth will have thicker stems and
will be trimmed easiest by using a sawing movement.

A DANGER

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

BLADE MAINTENANCE - HEDGE TRIMMER

Battery units do not have to be plugged into an
electrical outlet; therefore, they are always in operating
condition. To prevent serious personal injury, always
remove the battery and take extra precautions and
care when performing maintenance, service or for
changing the cutting blade.

A WARNING

To prevent serious personal injury, remove the battery
pack before servicing, cleaning, or removing material
from the unit.

BLADE CARE
m  Lubricate the cutting blades after each use.

If blade jams on any electrical cord or line,
DO NOT TOUCH THE BLADE! IT CAN BECOME
ELECTRICALLY LIVE AND VERY DANGEROUS.
Continue to hold the hedge trimmer by the insulated
rear handle or lay it down and away from you in a
safe manner. Disconnect the electrical service to the
damaged line or cord before attempting to free the
blade from the line or cord. Failure to heed this warning
will result in serious personal injury or possible death.

A WARNING

Clear the area to be cut before each use.
Re-move all objects such as cords, lights, wire, or
string which can become entangled in the cutting blade
and create a risk of serious personal injury.

A WARNING

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types
of commercial solvents and may be damaged by their
use. Use a clean cloth to remove dirt, oil,grease, etc.
When servicing use only identical Greenworks Tools
replacement parts. Use of any other parts can create a
hazard or cause product damage.

A CAUTION

Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline,
petroleum based products, penetrating oils,
etc., come in contact with plastic parts. They
contain chemicals that may damage, weaken, or
destroy plastics.

Periodically inspect the blades for damage and wear.

Always use the manufacturer's specified replacement
blades.

TO LUBRICATE BLADE
See figure 6

Remove battery pack from hedge trimmer.

For easier operation and longer blade life, lubricate the
hedge trimmer blade before and after each use. Before
lubricating, remove the battery pack and lay hedge
trimmer on a flat surface. Apply light weight machine
oil along the edge of the top blade. See Figure 8.
Occasionally, you should oil your hedge trimmer during
prolonged use. Before oiling, stop hedge trimmer,
remove battery pack, then oil. You then can resume
trimming. Do not oil while hedge trimmer is running.
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English (original instructions)

B Do not use any strong detergents on the plastic
HEDGE TRIMMER LUBRICATION housing or the handle. They can be damaged by
All of the bearings in this tool are lubricated with a certain aromatic oils such as pine and lemon, and by
sufficient amount of high-grade lubricant for the life of the solvents such as kerosene.

unit under normal operating procedures. Therefore, no n

further lubrication is required. Moisture can cause a shock hazard. Wipe off any

moisture with a soft dry cloth.
B Use a small brush or the air discharge of a small

A WARNING vacuum cleaner brush to clean the air vents on the

. . . battery pack housing and motor housing.
Do not attempt to modlfy _thls unit or create or lmoupt B Keep the air vents free of obstructions.
any accessory not specifically recommended in this
manual for use with this hedge trimmer. Any such STORING THE HEDGE TRIMMER
alteration or modification is misuse and could result See figure 8
in a hazardous condition leading to possible serious

personal injury. B Clean the hedge trimmer thoroughly before storing.

Store the hedge trimmer in a dry, well-ventilated
place that is inaccessible to children. Keep away from

A WARNING corrosive agents such as garden chemicals and de-

icing salts.
Examine hedge trimmer frequently to assure all parts )
are unbrokengand securelyqattacs;led. Make sur‘; all u Alwgys placelblade cover on cutting blades before
screws and fasteners are securely tightened to prevent storing. See Figure 8.
the risk of serious personal injury. M Store and charge your batteries in a cool area.
Temperatures above or below normal room
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

W Store the battery pack where the temperature is below

CLEANING THE HEDGE TRIMMER

27° f i .
A WARNING C, and away from moisture
. . B Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Wait
To prevent serious personal injury, remove the battery for battery pack to cool and fully charge immediately.
pack before servicing, cleaning, or removing material ; ) )
from the unit. M All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher the

temperature, the quicker they lose their charge. If you
store your unit for long periods of time without using
W Remove the battery pack. it, recharge the batteries every month or two. This
B Clean the unit using a damp cloth with a mild practice will prolong battery pack life.

detergent.

DISPOSAL

Waste electrical products should not be
disposed of together with household waste.
Please recycle where facilities exist. Check
with your local authority or retailer for recycling

advice.
[ |
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Pycckmii (MepeBos U3 nepBOHAYaNbHbIX UHCTPYKLLUAN)

OTOT TpMMMep CNpoeKTMpOBaH W M3rOTOBMEH C
Yy4YeTOM BbICOKMX CTaHAApPTOB HAAEXHOCTWU, NPOCTOThI
akcnnyatauum n 6esonacHocTu paboTbl. [paBunbHbIN
yX0f, 3@ UHCTPYMEHTOM 06ecneynT ero MHOTOMNETHIO
BbICOKOHaAEXHYt0, becnepeboiiHyto paboTy.

Dékujeme vam za nakup vyrobku firmy Greenworks Tools.

INPABWJIA TEXHMKH BE3OITACHOCTH

A IPENYNIPEXJIEHUE

BHumarenbHO NpOYTUTE BCE TNPEAYNpPEXKJIACHUA
N WHCTPYKIUH. HCCO6H}OHGHMC npaBuJl TEXHUKH
6e30MacHOCTH BEIET K HECUACTHBIM CIIydasM: Moxapy,
ynapy TOKOM U Ts>KEJIbIM TpaBMaM.

HA3HAYEHUE

D.aHHbIe wnanepHble HOXHUUbI NpegHa3Ha4vyeHbl ONA
nogpes3aHnsa XuBbiX M3F0p0,Cl,eI7I M KyCTOB B JOMaALUHUX

yCNoOBUAX.

MHCprMeHT He npeaHasHadeH Onda

nogpesaHnsa Bbille YPOBHA niey.

XpaHuTe HacTOSIIME IPEIYHPEXICHNIS 1 HHCTPYKIMH JUIs
IOCIICIYFOLNX KOHCY/IbTALA.

Hacrosimine mnpaBuia TeXHHKH GE30MACHOCTH IS
9JIEKTPUYECKNX MHCTPYMEHTOB OTHOCSTCS TakKkKe M K
AKKYMY/ISITOPHBIM HHCTPYMEHTaM.

PABOYEE MECTO

Crnepure 3a YUCTOTON M OCBelleHUEM paboyero mecra.
3axjiaMJICHHbIE U IJIOXO OCBElIeHHble paboyne mecTa
BEJIYT K HECYACTHBIM CIIydasiM.

He l'l()ﬂb?»yﬁTeCl: QIEKTPUYECKUM MHCTPYMEHTOM BO
B3PBIBOOIIACHBIX MECTaX, HaNpuUMeEp, psAAOM C JIETrKO
BOCIINIAMECHACMBIMHU KHUJKOCTSAMH, Ta30M HJIN TNBIJILIO.
I/ICKpr n3 INCKTPUUICCKUX MHCTPYMCHTOB MOTYT
BOCINUIaMCHUTDL UX WM B30PBaThb.

He nopanyckaiite gereil, MOCTOPOHHUX U JOMAIIHUX
SKMBOTHBIX K paGoyeMy MecTy BO BpeMsi paboTbl
SNEKTPUYECKIM HHCTPYMEHTOM. Bbl MOXKeTe OTBlIeUbCs U
NOTEPSATH KOHTPOJIb HA/l UHCTPYMEHTOM.

NPABUIIA 3NEKTPOBE30MNACHOCTHU

He nonb3ynTecb 3nNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM nopj
[OXAEM VNN B YCIOBKSX MOBBILIEHHON BMAXHOCTW.
MonafaHue BOAbl BHYTPb 3MEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA
YBENUYMBAET OMNACHOCTb MOPAKEHUS 3NEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

JUYHAS BE3OITACHOCTb

Bynbre OaurensHbl. [Ipu paGore 3jeKTpuyecKUMU
HHCTPYMEHTAaMH CJIEJUTE 3a aleKBaTHOCTHIO CBOUX
aeiicteuii u pewennii. He nonb3yiiteck MHCTPyMEHTOM B
yCTaBLIEM COCTOSHUHM, B COCTOSIHMM ANKOTOJILHOIO MJIN
HapKOTHYECKOTO ONbSHEHMUs, a TaKKe MOJ BO3IENCTBUEM
MeMKaMeHToB. IToMHMTE, YTO JOCTATOYHO CEKYH[bI
HEBHUMaHMUs], YTOObI MOy YUTh TSXKEYIO TPABMY.
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Tlonb3yitTech MHANBUYAIbHBIME 3aIIMTHBIMI CPEJICTBAMHU.
Bcerpa sammiainte riasza. Bo m30exaHue TsxKelbIX
TPaBM NpH HEOOXOMMOCTHU MOJNb3YITECh PECIHPATOPOM,
HeCKOJIb3dleil 00yBbIO, KACKOW U CPEJICTBAMH 3alllUThI
ciyxa.

W36eraiite cayuaitHoro 3amycka uHctpymenra. IIpexpe
4YeM BKJIFOUaTb MHCTPYMEHT B CETh W/MIIM BCTAaBISITH B
HEro akKyMyJsiTop mpoBepsiiTe, 4ToObl BBIKJIIOUATENb
crosn B nonoxennn BBIKJI. Takxke npoussopute 3Ty
NMPOBEPKY MNepej] TPAHCIOPTUPOBKOI MHCTPYMEHTA.
Bo u3bexxaHue HecYacTHBIX ClydyaeB He NEPEHOCHTE
MHCTPYMEHT C MajblieM HAa KypKe U He BKIOuaiiTe ero B
CeTb, KOIJla BBIKIIFOYATE b CTOUT B nojioxkennn BKJT.
Tlepey 3anyckoM MHCTPYMEHTa BbIHbTE M3 HEro Bce
3aTSKHbIE KJIIOYM. 3aTSKHOM KIIOY HAa MOABMKHOIM
JIeTaJI MHCTPYMEHTA MOXKET BbI3BaTh TSXKEJIbIC TPABMBI.
He BbiTsrusaiitre pyku paneko. Kpenko pepxurech Ha
Horax. Ycroitunoe pabouee noJoxKeHue No3BOoJIseT Jyyllie
KOHTPOJIMPOBATH HHCTPYMEHT B ClIyuae HEOXKHUaHHOCTH.
TTone3yiiTech afgekBaTHOI ojexjoil. He HanesaiiTe
LWHMPOKYIO OfiexXy M Oukyreputo. JIepkure BOJIOCHI,
ofleX/y U MepuaTKy MOjaiblle OT MOJBUXHBIX AeTanei
uHcTpymenTa. Illnpokas opiexna, Guxyrepusi U JJIMHHbIE
BOJIOCHI MOT'YT MONACTb B MOABUXKHbIE ICTANIH.

HNCIIONBb30OBAHUE U OBCIYXHWBAHMUE
9JIEKTPUYECKOI'O MHCTPYMEHTA

He dopcupyiite uncrpyment. Vcnonb3yiiTe HHCTPYMEHT,
MOJIXOJISILLMIL ISt KaXK/I01 laHHO# paboThbl. MIHCTpyMeHT
Gyner paGoTaTh NPOU3BOJAMTEJILHEE M HaJleXKHee B
pexKume, 71 KOTOpOro oH Oblyl pa3paboTaH.

He nonb3yiiTech 2neKTpUYECKUM MHCTPYMEHTOM, €CJIN
BBIKJIOYATE/Ib He paboTaeT. Eciu MHCTPYMEHT Helb3s
BKJIIOUNTh UM BBIKIIFOYNTE, 3TO onacHo. Ero neoGxognmo
OTPEMOHTHPOBATb.

XpaHuTe 2NEKTPUUECKUIl MHCTPYMEHT MoOfajbllie OT
nereit. He nosepsiiite MHCTPYMEHT paboumuM, HE 3HAFOLLUM
€ro UM He NPOUYUTABLIMM HACTOsIIEe PYyKOBOACTBO. B
PyKaX HEONbITHbIX PabOYMX MHCTPYMEHTBI IPEJCTaBISIOT
OINACHOCTb.

3aboTmMBO yxaxkuBaiite 3a nHctpymentamu. ITposepsiite
JNMHENHOCTh TMOJABMXKHBIX feraneil. IIposepsiiTe
LEeNoCTHOCTh Beex jieraneit. Ilposepsiite cOopky
MHCTPYMEHTA M BCE 3JIEMEHTBI, OT KOTOPBIX 3aBUCUT E€rO
pa6ota. IIpu nojoMke feTaneil peMOHTUPYHTE UX, PEXIE
4eM MPOJIOIKATh UCTIOTb30BaThCst KHCTPYMEHTOM. MHorne
HECYaCTHbIE CIIyual MPOUCXOAAT H3—3a HENPaBUILHOIO
yX0/1a 3a HHCTPYMEHTaMH.

Jlep:KuTe MHCTPYMEHTbI 3aTOYEHHBIMH M YUCTBIMU.
3aTOYECHHbII M YUCTBIA PEXYWHUIH HHCTPYMEHT
He 3acTpsHeT Nnpu paboTe M MO3BOJIUT Jydlle ero
KOHTPOJINPOBATb.

CobmroiaiiTe HacTOSIINE TIPaBHUiIa TEXHUKH G€30MacHOCTH
B 0OpAllieHNN ¢ HHCTPYMEHTOM, aKceccyapami, HacajKamu
u 1p. YunThIBailTeé OCOOEHHOCTH MHCTPYMEHTA, paboyero
MecTa ¥ npejcTosieil paboTel. Bo nzdexanne onacHbIx
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CI/ITyaLU/Iﬁ, HOHL3yI7]TeCL QIICKTPUICCKUM HUHCTPYMEHTOM
TOJILKO TS TEX ]32].60'1"7 JUIsl KOTOPBIX OH MPEeJHa3HaA4YCH.

NPABUJIA TEXHUKHW BE3OMMACHOCTH AJid
AKKYMVYJIATOPHBIX MHCTPYMEHTOB

IIpexxyie yeM ycTaHaBIMBATh AKKYMYJISTOP, MPOBEPHLTE,
4TOObI BbIKJIIOYATEb CTOAN B nonoxenun BBIKIJI
nian Obla 3a0IOKMPOBaH. YCTaHOBKA aKKyMyIsTOpa Ha
BKJIFOUCHHBIN MHCTPYMEHT BEJIET K HECHYACTHBIM CITyqasiM.
BapsiKaiiTe akKyMyJISTOp TOJILKO B 3apsi/JHOM YCTPOICTBE,
PEKOMEH/IOBAaHHOM M3rOTOBHUTENIEM. 3apsiIHOEe YCTPONCTBO
It OTHUX aKKYMYJISATOPOB MOXKET BBI3BAThH MOXKap mpun
HUCTIONTb30BaHNH C IPYTUM THIIOM aKKYMYJIATOPOB.
I/IHCprMeHT JIOJI>KEH pa60’l‘a'l‘l> TOJILKO Ha ClneuydajabHO
nNpeaHa3HavYeHHOM [ HEro akKKyMylsaTope.
Wcnonb3oBanue JPYrux akKyMyJIITOPOB MOXKET BbI3BaTh
noxap.

B Hepabouee Bpewmst lepKUTe aKKyMyJIsITOp NMOfAajblie OT
METATNTMYECKNX MPEIMETOB, TAKUX KaK CKPENKHU, MOHETHI,
KIIIOYH, BUHTBI, TBO3U, U JIOOBIX APYTHX HPEAMETOB,
KOTOpPbIE MOI'YT 3aMKHYTb KOHTAKTbl aKKyMyJsiTopa.
Kopo’rkoe 3aMbIKaHME KIJIEMM aKKyMyJsiTOpa MOXET
BBI3BATh OKOTH MIIA TIOXKAp.

M36eraiite KOHTAaKTa C 3JEKTPOJIUTOM B Cllydyae ero
yTEeuKHu. B ciryqae CJIy‘IaﬁHOFO KOHTaKTa C 3JIEKTPOJINTOM
HeMeJIIEHHO TIPOMOIATe MOPaXKEHHOE MECTO YMCTON BOJIOM.
Ecau snekrpoaut nonai B riasa, oOpaturech K Bpady.
BHCKTPOHI/IT MOXKET BbI3BaTh pa3/ipa’KCHUE NI OXKOT.

OBCIIYXVUBAHUE

NMPEOOCTEPEXEHUE

PemoHTHBIE paﬁon JAONXKHBI NMPOU3BONUTHCHA
KBaHMCbV[LlMPOBaHHblM TEXHUKOM C MCIOJb30BaHUEM
MapOYHBIX 3amyacTei. Torua QIEKTPUYECKUM
MHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKHO paboTaTh B MOIHO¥ 6Ge30MacHOCTH.

OTHOCUTENIBbHO

BE30MNACHOIO NOJIb30BAHUA KYCTOPE3A

He ponyckante koHTakTa 4acTei Bawero Tena c
HOXEBbIM MONOTHOM. He cHUMaTb cpeabiBaemblil unu
yOepXuBaeMblii MaTepuarn, noanexalimii cpeske, BO
BpPEMSsI ABMXKEHUS HOXEBOTO NoroTHa. Y6eamTech, 4To
BbIKMO4aTeNnb HaxoanTcs B nonoxeHum Biikn. (off) npu
OounCTKe 3acTpsiBLUEro Matepuana. HeBHumatensHoe
obpallieHne C KycTOpesoM Mpu ero 3Kchnyatauum
MOXET TMpPUBECTU B CepPbe3HbIM YerloBEeYECKUM
TpaBmam.

MepeHocute KycTopes 3a pyyKy C OCTaHOBIEHHbLIM
HOXEBbIM MOMOTHOM. [lpyM TpaHCMOPTMPOBKE WNK
XpaHeHUn KycTopesa Bcerga HageBanTe KpbILKY
Ons pexyliero yctponctea. [omkHoe obpalleHue
C KyCTOPEe3OM COKpaTUT BO3MOXHble YeroBeveckue
TpaBMbl OT HOXEBOTO MOMOTHA.

[lepxute WHCTPYMEHT TOMbKO 3a M30MMPOBaHHbIE
NMOBEPXHOCTU, TOCKOMNbKY NE3BUS HOXEeR MoryT
KOCHYTbCS! CKPbITOW 3NeKTPOMNpPOBOAKM.
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BOA4 U3 nNnepBOHAa4aJibH

MHCTPYKLMI)

NEPEJ HAYAJIIOM PABOTHI NIPOYTUTE BCE
NPABUIA TEXHUKHN BE3OIIACHOCTH.

BuuMaTenbHO MpouTUTE BCE MHCTPYKLMHU IO TEXHUKE
6e3omacHocTH. O3HAKOMBTECh C HHCTPYMEHTOM.

He nonb3yiiTech HHCTPYMEHTOM B YCTaBILIEM COCTOSIHUM
UIM B HejJyre, B COCTOSIHMM AJIKOrOJILHOIO MIIHN
HAPKOTHYECKOTO ONbSIHEHNUS, a TAKKe MOJl BO3ACHCTBHEM
ME/IUKAMCHTOB.

Ilepen Havyanom paboTbl NMpOBepsiiTe COCTOSHUE
MHCTPYMEHTa. 3aMeHsiiTe MOBpeXJeHHbIE JeTalu.
TIpoBepbTe, YTOOBI N3 AKKYMYJISITOPA HE TEK MEKTPOJINT.
TIpoBepbTe LEJOCTHOCTL M 3aTSXKKY BCEro Kpemexa u
cpejicTB Ge30macHOCTH. 3aMeHsiiiTe pacTpecKaBIInecs,
pa30ouTble N MOBPEX/CHHbIC MONOTHA M TPOUHE JACTAllH.
TIpoBepbTe yCTaHOBKY M Kpenex MojnoTHa. DTO U36aBUT
OT OMACHOCTH MOJOMKH MHCTPYMEHTA M TSKENbIX TPaBM
KaK CaMOro 1oJib30BaTelsi, Tak 1 OCTOPOHHNX.
ITonb3yiiTech ajgeKBaTHbBIMU HHCTPYMEHTAMH.
Tonb3yiiTech MHCTPYMEHTOM TOJIBKO IS TeX paboT, st
KOTOPBIX OH MpeJiHa3HAYCH.

He nonb3yiiTech MHCTPYMEHTOM, €CJIM BBIKIIOYATEIb
He pabGoraeT. Ecinm MHCTPpYMEHT Hellb3sl BKIIOYHTH
WIN BBIKIIOYUTH, 3TO omacHo. Ero Heobxoammo
OTPEMOHTHPOBATD.

OunmaiiTe 30Hy CTPUXKHM nepej; paboToil. YoupaiTe
LIHYPbI, MPOBOJIA, BEPEBKN U MPOYKE TPEAMETbI, MOTYILIE
MOMAacThb B MOJIOTHO.

TTocTopoHHHME, ACTH, U JIOMAIIHNE XKNBOTHBIC HE JOJKHbBI
npubnuxaTbcsi K paboyemy mecty. He nmoamyckaiite
MOCTOPOHHHUX, JIETeil 1 JKUBOTHBIX Omike 15 MeTpoB: BO
BpEMSs1 CTPUXKKU U3—TIOJ] TIOJIOTHA MOTYT BBIJIETAaTh Pa3HbIC
npeMeThl. [TprcyTeTBYOLIM pK paboTe PEeKOMEHyeTCs!
MOJB30BaThCs 3aLUTHBIMU oukamu. Eciau Bo Bpems
paGoThbl KTO—TO TOJIXOIUT, HEMEVICHHO OCTaHaBJIMBAlTE
KycTOpe3.

Bo u3bexaHne ygapa TOKOM, HEe OCTaBISITE 3apsijHOE
YCTPOICTBO MOJ I0XK/IEM, COJIHIIEM, a TaKXKe B JKapKuX 1
BJIQXKHBIX MECTaX.

He paGoraiiTe KycTOpe30M MOKPLIMU PyKaMH.
HeonbiTHbiM paGoTHUKAM ¥ fieTsiM 10 15 et paborarhb
KyCTOPE30M 3alpeLaeTcsl.

Bo u3bexkanne rinasHbIX TpaBM, Npu padoTe KyCTOPe30oM
BCErJia MoJb3yiHTech 3alUTHLIMI OUKAMHU.

IIpu npIIBbHBIX paboTax TaKxKe MOJb3yHTeCh 3alUTHBIM
3a0pajioM 1 PeCIPaTOPOM.

TTonb3yiiTech agekBaTHOI ojexjoil. He HanesaiiTe
HIMPOKYIO OIeXKLy MM O¥xKyTeputo. OHM MOTYT nonacTb B
NOJBMXKHbIEC YacTH HHCTpYMeHTa. ITpy Hapy:»KHbIX paboTax
NONb3YHTECh PE3NHOBBIMY MepYaTKaMH M HECKOJb3sIeit
00YBBIO.

3akabIBaiiTe JUIMHHBIE BOIOCHI BbILIE MJIEY, YTOObI OHU
HE Monay B MOJBIKHbIC YaCTH HHCTPYMEHTA.
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He ocraBnsiite UHCTPYMECHT MU aKKYMYJIATOP NOJ
JIOXKJIEM WA B CBIPBIX MECTaXx.

Hp]/l TIEPEHOCKE M YKJIaJIKE Ha XpaHEHUE HE 3a0bIBaiiTe
3a4YeXJIATh MOJIOTHO KyCcTOpE3a.

Cneure 3a paboumM OKpyXKeHHEM U OyfbTe GIUTETbHBI:
3a IIyMOM MHCTPYMEHTA MOXHO HE YCIIBIIIATEL JIPYTHX
3BYKOB.

Hepen 3alyCKOM HMHCTpYMEHTa BCerjaa HpOBCPﬂﬁTC,
HE OCTAaJIOCh JI B HEM 3aTSIKHBIX KITFOUE.

Ilepen pabotoii Bcerja NpoBepsiiiTe YCTAHOBKY PYKOSITOK
U CUCTEM 3allUTBI.

Huxkorpa He paGoTaiiTe MHCTPYMEHTOM, €CJIM B HEM
He XBaTaeT Kakuxjaubo jeTajeil MM eClM Ha HEero
YCTAHOBJIEHBI HE PEKOMEH/IOBAaHHbIE aKCeCCyaphbl.

B 3aBucumocTn oT crnocoba uMcnonb3oBaHUs

MHCTPYMEHTa, BMOpauus 3neKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa BO

BpeMs paboTbl MOXET OTNUYaTLCSH OT NpUBEAEeHHON

CYMMapHOA BEMNNYUHbI.

CunTaetcsi, 4To BUOPALUS PYYHOrO WHCTPYMEHTa

MOXET NMPUBECTU K NPOSIBIIEHUNIO Y OTAENbHBIX NN, Tak

Ha3biBaeMow 6onesHn PenHo (Raynaud’'s Syndrome).

CUMNTOMbI MOTYT BKIHO4aTb MoKasbiBaHWe, OHeMeHWe

1 nobeneHne nanbLeB (Kak NpW NepeoxnaxneHuun).

HacnepcteeHHble hakTopbl, MNepeoxnaxaeHne u

NOBbILLIEHHAs BMaXXHOCTb, ANETa, KypeHne N HeBepHble

npuembl paboTbl MOryT CrnocoGCcTBOBaTb Pas3BUTUMIO

AaHHbIX cumnTomoB. CyllecTByeT psg mMep, KoTopble

MOXHO NpeanpuHATL ANA CHWKEHUs BO3AeRCTBMS

BMBpauum:

+ OpeBanTecb Tennee B XxonogHyw norogy. [lpu
paboTe C yCTPOWNCTBOM MOMb3yiTech nepyatkamu,
4TOObI PYKU U 3ansicTbst Obinu B Tenne. Cuntaercs,
4YTO XOMogHasi Moroga SBMSAETCA OCHOBHbIM
aKkTopom, CcnocobCTBYOWNM  BO3HUKHOBEHWIO
6one3Hn PeiiHo (Raynaud’s Syndrome.).

+ lMocne «kaxporo 9aTana paboTbl BbINONHUTE
ynpaxHeHUs ANnsa ycuneHus KposoobpalleHus.

* Yawe penaitte nepepbiBbl B pabote. Cokpatute
ONVTENbHOCTb  eXedHeBHOro mnpebbiBaHMA Ha
OTKPbLITOM BO3AYyXe.

Mpu nosiBNneHnn kakmx-nnbo M3 ykasaHHbIX

CMMNTOMOB cpa3y Xe npekpatute paboty wu

obpaTtuTech no ux nosogy K Bpavy.

NNPABUJIA TEXHUKHWN BE3O0IMACHOCTHU IIPU
PABOTE KYCTOPE30M

He paGoraiite kycTrope3oMm 0e3 mepejHell pyuKH.
IIpu paGoTe iepKnTE MHCTPYMEHT OGEMMHU PyKaMH.

Bo uzbexaHue pucka ciayyailHOro 3amycka, He HOCHTE
MHCTPYMEHT C MajbLEM Ha KyPKe BbIKJIHOUaTeNs.

Bynbre Gaurenbhbl. Cneaure 3a CBOMMU JICHCTBUSIMU U
Oy/ibTe paccyuTENbHBIMA.

Jlns paGoThl HajieBaiiTe MIOTHbIE OPIOKH, OE30MaACHYIO
HecKonb3simyo o0yeb u nepuatku. He paGoraiite
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KyCTOPE30M B HIOPTAX, CaHAINAX U GOCHKOM.

He paGoraiite B 710X0 OcBelleHHbIX MecTax. Crefure 3a
XOPOLIMM OCBeleHHeM pabovero mecra (JHEBHOW MK
HCKYCCTBEHHBI CBET).

Bcerga nepxure paBHoBecue M He paboTaiiTe Ha
HeyCTOIUMBBLIX NOoBepxHOCTsX. Kpenko pepxurech Ha
HOTAX M HE BBITSATHBANTE PYKH CIIHMIIKOM JAaleKo.
He nonb3yiiTech HHCTPyMEHTOM Ha JIECTHHIIE.

He dopcupyiite uncrpymenrt. MucrpymeHTt Oyaer
paGoTaTh NMPOU3BOJAMTENILHEN U HaJieXKHell B pexKume,
JUIs1 KOTOPOro OH ObL1 pa3paboTaH.

Tlepej uMCTKOI, PEMOHTOM M PEryJMPOBKON HHCTPYMEHTa
OTNYCTUTE KYPOK, MOAOXAUTE, MOKA MHCTPYMEHT
TIOJTHOCTBEO OCTAHOBUTCSI M CHUMHTE C HETO aKKyMYJISTOP.
Kycropes npegna3snayeH TOJBKO JUISl CTPHXKKH KYCTOB M
JKMBBIX M3ropofieil. He ucnons3yiite KycTopes B Ipyrux
HeJsix.

Tlepen 3amyckom KycTopesa yOequTech B TOM, U4TO Ha
TPAaeKTOPHH MONOTHA HET NMPENsTCTBUIL.

Ecnn Kycrope3 HaTKHYNICS Ha NPENsSTCTBUE WU B
MOJIOTHO MoNaJj MOCTOPOHHUI MpPEJAMET, HEMEJIEeHHO
OCTAHOBHUTE €ro, CHUMHTE C HEro akKyMyIsiTop
U npoBepbTe LENOCTHOCTL JeTaneil. He moab3yiitech
MHCTPYMEHTOM, HE cjielaB HeoOXonuMblil peMoHT. He
NoNb3ylTeCh NHCTPYMEHTOM, €CIIH JIeTall He 3aTSHYTbI
W IOBPEXK/ICHBI.

Crenure 3a cBoumu ieficTBusiMu. ByjibTe paccyaurenbHbl.
3a6oTnUBO yXaxKuBaiiTe 3a Kyctope3oMm. UroObl
HHCTPYMEHT paGoTall NPOM3BOJUTENbLHEE U B MOJIHOI
6€30MacHOCTH, CIIEIUTE 3a YNCTOTOIl U 3aTOUKOIl MONOTHA.
CwmasbiBajiTe U MEHsANTE aKkceccyapbl B COOTBETCTBUM
¢ uHcrpykuusmu. Cregure 3a TeM, YTOObI PyuKH
MHCTPYMEHTA ObIIM BCET/la CYXMMH M YHCTBIMH, YTOOBI Ha
HUX HE OCTABAJIOCh CIIEIOB Macja WM >KHUpa.
IIposepsaiiTe nenoctHocTh aeraneii. Ilpexnae yem
MPOJIOJIXKATE MONb30BaTbCsl NHCTPYMEHTOM, NPOBEPLTE
pabGouee COCTOsHME MOBPEXKJEHHBIX JeTajeld Hiu
akceccyapoB. [IpoBepsiiiTe NTUHENHOCTH MOJBUKHbIX
neraneit. ITposepsiiiTe 1eJOCTHOCTL BCEX JeTaleil.
IIpoBepsiiiTe cOOPKY MHCTPYMEHTa U BCE SIEMEHTBI,
OT KOTOpPBIX 3aBMCUT €ro paGora. Yexos mojoTHa Win
mobas Jipyras jieTallb J10JKHbI ObITb OTPEMOHTHPOBAHBI
nnm 3aMeHeHbl B LIeHTpe TEeXHMYEeCKOro OOCTy>KMBAHMUS
, €CJIM TOJNBKO B HACTOSIIEM PYKOBOJICTBE MO
9KCILTyaTal|N HET APYIUX yKa3aHMil.

Bo nsGexanne nopes3oB JepXKUTE PYKM Nojanblie OT
MOJIOTHA.

He nbiTaiiTech BBIHUMATh U3 paboTAIOIIETO KycTOpe3a
OCTaTKM KyCTOB M He [IepXKUTE PyKaMu KyCThl BO BpeMmsi
pa6orsbl. ITpexje uem BbIHUMATb 3aCTPSIBLIMII KYCT U3
MHCTPYMEHTA, YOEANTECh, YTO KYPOK BBIKIIIOUYATENIs
OTIYyILEH U aKKYMYJIsiTop cHaT. Korjia Gepere HHCTPYMEHT,
He JI0TparuBaiTech 10 MOJIOTHA.
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Pyccknii (MepeBos U3 nepBOHAYaNbHbIX UHCTPYKLLUAIN)

A NTIPEOYNIPEXIEHUE

A NTIPEAYNIPEXIEHUE

Mocne 0CTaHOBKM YCTPOMCTBA /1€3BUS MOAOKAIT
[BUraTbCA B TEYUEHME HEKOTOPOrO BPEMEHU.

JlepKuTe pyKu, IMLIO U HOI'M TOJANble OT MOJABMXKHBIX
yacteil. He forparusaiiTech 10 NONOTHA U HE NbITAlTECHh
OCTaHOBUTB €r'0 BO BpeMs pabOThI.

IIpu nepexone ¢ opHoro paboyero Mecra Ha jJpyroe
BBIKJIIOYAIITE MOTOP.

He ocrapnsiiiTe B MHCTPYMEHTE ONUJIKU U OCTaTKM KYCTOB.
TlonorHo MoxXeT 3a6710KMPOBATHCS.

Bo usbexxaHue moOBpeXjeHUNl U HepazpelIeHHOro
MONb30BAHNsI MHCTPYMEHTOM, XPAaHUTE €rO B CYXOM MecTe,
Ha BBICOTE WIJIM MOJ| 3aMKOM. XPaHUTE MHCTPYMEHT B
MeCTaX HeJIOCTYMHBIX IETSM 1 HEONbITHBIM PaGOTHUKAM.

B nepaGouee Bpemst 3auexiisiiTe NOJIOTHO KyCTOpe3a.

He oxyHaiiTe KycTope3 B BOAY M JIpyrue >KHUAKOCTH M
HUYEeM He onpbickuBaiite ero. Chepure 3a TeM, 4TOObI
PYUKH MHCTPYMEHTa ObIIM BCErja CYyXMMH M YMCTBIMH,
4TOOBI Ha HUX HE OCTaBaJloCh OOPE3KOB KycToB. Uncrure
MHCTPYMEHT MOcJe KaxJioro ucnonbzopanus. Crepyiite
MHCTPYKLMSIM 13 pasfienia " XpaHeHue Kycropesa'.

Tlepen TpaHCmOpTUPOBKOI NpoBepAliTe KpenjaeHue
JieTaneit ”HCTpyMeHTa.

XpaHuTe Hacrosuiee PYyKOBOACTBO. PerynsipHo
nepeunTbiBaiiTe ero m MHOOPMHUPYHATE APYrUX
nonbk3oBareneil. OfaKnuBast HHCTPYMEHT, MPUKJIa/ibIBaiiTe
K HEMY HacTosilliee PyKOBOJCTBO MO 3KCITyaTali.

PEMOHT

m  TlopyuaiiTe peMOHT MHCTPYMEHTA KBaIM(UIMPOBAHHOMY
crenpanucty. OOCIyXXKUBaHIE M PEMOHT, IPOU3BOIUMBIC
HCKBaHl/lel/lLll/lpOBaHHblMl/l TEXHUKaMU, BEYyT K TpaBMaMm
1 TIOJIOMKE MHCTPYMEHTA. HCCOﬁJI}OJICHPIC 9TOro TpaBuUIa
AHHYJIMPYET FrapaHTHIO Ha HHCTPYMEHT.

ITpu oGciny>KMBaHUM MOJIb3YHTECh TOJNBLKO MAaPOYHBIMU
sanuactsimu. CoOniofjaiiTe MHCTPYKUMU U3 pasjena
"O6cnyxnBaHue" HAaCTOALIETO PYKOBOACTBA. DTO
MOMOXET M30eXKaTh TAXKEIbIX TpaBM U IOJOMKH
MHCTPYMEHTA. HCC06JI}OJICHMC 9TOro npaBujla aHHYIUPYET
TapaHTHUIO HA MHCTPYMEHT.
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Ecim B xOMIUIeKTe He XBaTaeT JieTanei, He MOJIL3yiTECh
UHCTPYMEHTOM, HE YCTAaHOBUB MX. Hecob6mionenne aroit
UHCTPYKUMUH MOXKET TTOBJICYb TSXKEJIbIC TPaBMbI.

XPAHUTE HACTOAMMUE MHCTPYKIHUMU IO
TEXHMUKE BE3OMNACHOCTHU. PETYIAPHO
HNEPEYATBIBAUTE UX U UHO®OPMUPYUTE
JIPYTUX MOJb30OBATEJEN. OJTATKUBASA
MHCTPYMEHT, NPUKIAJIBIBAUTE K
HEMY HACTOJdHMEE PYKOBOACTBO IIO
IKCIINIYATALIUN.
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Pyccknii (MepeBos U3 nepBoOHAYaNbHbIX UHCTPYKLLUAN)

Ha AaHHOM MHCTPYMEHTe MOTYT MPUCYTCTBOBATb HEKOTOPbIE U3 CleAyOWNX 0603HaYeHU . M3yyute nx un
3aMNOMHUTE, YTO OHM O3HayatloT. [paBuIbHOE MOHUMAHME AaHHbIX 0603HAYEHU NO3BOAUT Bam nyylie un
6e3onacHee Nosb30BaThCA AAHHBIM YCTPONCTBOM.

3HAK 3HAYEHUE 1 NOACHEHUE
A MpenocTOpOXHOCTYM, KOTOpble 0becneunBaloT Bally 6e30MacHOCTb.
@ Cititi manualul de utilizare si respectati avertismentele si masurile de siguranta.

HapeBainTe 3aWMTHYIO o4exay v 06yBb.

OTbpacbiBaeMble NpeAMeTbl MOFYT OTCKaKMBAaTb PUKOLIETOM U NMPUBOAUTL K MONYYEHUIO
TPaBMbl UV NPUYNHEHUIO BPeLa UMYLLECTBY.

HOJII)3y]7[TCCl: TIIIOTHBIMU U HECKOJIb3ALIMMA paGO‘{I/IMM nepyaTkamu.

He noanyckanTe NMOCTOPOHHMX, 0COBEHHO AETEN U AOMALLIHUX XMUBOTHbIX, MEHEE YeM

Ha 15 MeTpoB K MecTy npoBeaeHus pabor.

=~
%’% He nonb3yitTech NHCTPYMEHTOM MO 1OK/eM!

Cneaywolme npeaynpexapanume 3Haku u GOPMYIMPOBKM nNpeaHasHadyeHbl Ajs 0603HAYEHUS YPOBHS
0MacHOCTH, BO3HMKALWEN Npu paboTe C AaHHbLIM YCTPONCTBOM.

3HAK MNPEAYNPEXAEHUNE 3HAYEHUE
Yka3biBaeT Ha 6e3yc/IOBHO OMacHyl cuUTyauuto, KoTopas,
OMNACHO Anga Xn3Hu! B C/lyyae BO3HWMKHOBEHWS, BleYeT 32 COb6ON CMepTesNbHbIN

NCxXoa nnu TaXKKoe TesieCHOoe NoBpexaeHue.

YKa3sblBaeT Ha NOTEHLMWANbHO ONACHYI0 CMTyaL Mo, KoTopas,
OMACHO! B C/lyyae BO3HMKHOBEHWS, BleYeT 32 COBON CMepTesNbHbIN
NCXOA UMW TAXKKOE TeslecCHoe MoBpexaeHue.

YKa3biBaeT Ha MOTEHLMANLHO OMaCHyl CUTyauuio,
OCTOPOXHO! BO3HMKHOBEHME KOTOPOM MOXeT noBjeyb 3a cobow
TeNecHoe NoBpPexXAeHNe MaNon UK CpeaHen TAXeCTU.

> > (>

YnotpebnseTcs 6e3 npeaynpexaaroLLero 3Haka. YkasbigaeT
BHVUMAHWE! Ha CMTyauLMto, KOTOpas MOXeT NMPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUI0
MMyLLecTBa.
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Pyccknii (MepeBos U3 nepBoOHAYaNbHbIX MHCTPYKLLUAN)

OBIIME XAPAKTEPUCTUKHA CHATUE AKKYMYJISATOPA
m  Yr0oObl CHSITH aKKYMYJISITOP C TPUMMEpa, HaXKMHUTE Ha
Model 221377 3aCTEXKHU ¢ 00eNX CTOPOH akKymysisropa. Cwm. Puc. 2.
Motop 24 volts m  CHuMETE aKKYMYJISTOP C TPUMMEpa.
CKopocTs Ha XONOCTOM | 4400 /min
X0y
CKOpOCTb pexyLLero 2800 spm
onoTha A ITIPEXYIIPEXIEHUE
JIMHHA TONIOTHA 570 mm
Berasinsisi akKyMyJIsSITOp B TPUMMEP, TIPOBEPSIATE, YTOOBI
MormrocTs peskn 18 mm €ro masbl COBNajamu ¢ pebpaMu B TPUMMEPE M UTOObI
Bec (c akkymymsiropom) | 3.12 kg 3aCTEeXKH MPaBUIBLHO 3acTernynnch. HenpasuibHas
AKKyMyIHTOD 20697 / 29707/ 29807 / 29837 YCTaHOBKA aKKYMyIISITOPa MOXKET IOBPEUTb BHYTPEHHHE
AeTanu.
3apsiiHOe YCTpOilcTBO™ 29817 / 29827
OIIMCAHUE
1. YEXOJI TTIOJIOTHA 3AIIYCK KYCTOPE3A
2. TIONNIOTHO = CuHumuTE 4eXoJl C N0JI0THA.
3. OTPAXATEIIb m  Jlus Gosblueil 6e30MacHOCTH KYCTOPE3 MMEET PYuKy—
4. ITEPEIHAA TAIIETKA BBIKJIIOUATENIb Ha nepeneil pyuyke. YToObl 3amycTuTh
5. IEPEJTHSISI PYKOSITKA MHCTPYMEHT, Hajl0 OJIHOBPEMEHHO HaXaTb Ha KYPOK M Ha
6. AKKYMYIIITOP pyuKy—BbIKItOUarelb. IIpu paGoTe jepKuTe OCHOBHYIO
7 KHOITIKA PA3BJIOKIPOBKM KYPKA PYUKY OJIHON PYKOIl, YTOOBI JIETKO HaXKMMaTh Ha KHOIKY
8. KypKoBblii BBIKTIIOYATE b Pa30IOKMPOBKI KypKa M Ha caM KypoK, a JApyroit pykoii
' . KPENKO JIEPKUTE MEPEHION PYUKY, YTOObI y€PKHUBATH
9. BapsigHoe ycTponcTBO PYUKy—BBIKITIONATE!E.
10.3amoxk m  Ilocse HaxaTHsi HA KyPOK MOXHO OTIYCTUTH KHOIKY

11. Hoxun
12. OrpaxpaeHvie Hoxel

PABOTA

Nopgpo6Hy MHpopmauuo 06 Mx 3apsiake CM. B
PYKOBOACTBE Monb3oBaTene Ansi akKyMymnsiTOPHbIX

pa3bnokupoBku Kypka. IToka Kypok HaxarT, OH He
3a0710KMpyeTCs.

OCTAHOBKA KYCTOPE3A

” . o m  YToOBI OCTAHOBUTHL KYCTOPE3, OTMYCTUTE KyPOK.
6aTtapen Ryobi u 3apAaaHbIX yCTPOUCTB.
. m Korjga Kypok oTnyuieH, KHOMKa OIOKMPOBKHU
MPUMEYAHMUE. Bo un3bexaHne nomnydeHus gﬂ»(enom ABTOMATHUECKU GIIOKUPYET KyPOK.
TpaBMbl BCerga u3Bnekamnte akkymynsiTopHyto 6atapeto
P A yMy pHYy P m  CHuMUTe akKyMynsiTOpHylo Batapeto co LnanepHbix

13 YCTPOICTBa U He KacalTecb KHOMKW GrOKUPOBKM Mpwu
nepeHoce U TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE UHCTPYMEHTA.

YCTAHOBKA AKKYMYJIATOPA

HOXHUL,.

m  Bcrasbre akkymynstop B Tpummep. dust aToro
COBMECTHTE Ma3bl aKKyMymsitopa ¢ peGpamit Tpumvepa. | COBETBI IO UCITOJIH30BAHUIO
Ch. Pric. 2. m He dopcupyiite MHCTPYMEHT B CTPUXKKE CIMIIKOM IYCThIX
m  Tlepejt HayajoM paGoOThI NPOBEPbTE, YTOObI 3aCTEXKKH KycTOB. [TOJIOTHO MOXKET COTHYTHCSI M 3aMEJUIHTh XOfI.
€ nByX CTOpog‘ AKKyMYISTOPA 3aCTETHYIUCH 1 4TOGDI EcJ11 MOJIOTHO 3aMe/IsieT CBOIt XOJI, CTPUIHTE MEJJICHHEE.
AKKYMYJISITOP ObLT MPaBUIILHO BCTABJICH B TPUMMEP. » He IMITARTECH CTDEYb CTBONS HAH BOTKH ronme15

MM M IIPOYME CIMIIKOM KPYIHbIE s 3y0beB IOJOTHA
nopocnu. OTpe3aiiTe TONCTbIE BETKH PYUYHOIl MUJION W
CEKaTOPOM.
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Pycckmii (MepeBos U3 nepBoOHAYaNbHbIX UHCTPYKLLAN)

JI71si O4eHb TOYHOI CTPYKKM KYCTapHUKA PEKOMEHIYeTCst
MoNb30BaThCsl BepeBKoil. OnpefennTe HyXHblil ypOBEHb
cTpiKKi. HaTsHNTE BEepeBKY BJIOJIb KyCTApHHKA Ha 3TOM
yposHe. CTpurure KycTapHUK NpPsMO Hajl HaTSHYTOIl
BEepPEBKOIl Kak TMoka3zaHo Ha puc. 4. Crpurure Goka
KyCTapHHUKa IO NpsiMbiM yriaoM (cM. puc. 5). Torpa
cTpykKa Oyaer poBHoil. Ecin 3y0bs nomortHa 3aepator,
OCTaHOBUTE MOTOP, MOJOXK/NTE MOKA OJIOTHO TNOJTHOCTHIO
OCTAHOBUTCS M CHUMHTE aKKyMyISTOp, NPEeXje YeM
BbIHMMATb U3 MOJNIOTHA 3aCTPSIBIIME BETKN.

TIpu cTprKKe KONMFOYEero KyCTapHiKa HajieBailTe epyaTkiu.
IIpu cTpukke MOIOOro KycTapHuKa JiesaiiTe KyCTope3oM
IIMPOKHE JBMKEHMUS, YTOObI €ro 3yObsl yXBAaTHIIN BETKH.
IIpu cTpuskke B3pOCIOro KycTapHuKa, HA000pOT, jesaiTe
BO3BPATHO—TMOCTYMATENbHbIE JIBUXKEHNUS, T.K. €0 BETKH
TOJILLIE.

A IPENYNIPEXJIEHUE

Ecnn 3y0bs KycTOpesa JOTPOHYINCH JIO IeKTPUYECKUX
npoeojio, HE JOTPATUBAMTECH 1O TTOIIOTHA!
OHO MOXET B3JTEKTPU3OBATHLCA. 3TO
OYEHDb OITACHO. [Iepxkure KycTope3 3a OCHOBHYIO
NU30JMPOBAHHYIK PYYKY M aKKypaTHO OTIOXHUTE €ro
nojianbiie. OTKIIFOYNTE TUTAHUE 3aJIeTOrO AEKTPONPOBOJA,
npexpae 4YeM BbBIHUMATH €ro M3 3y6bCB IMOJIOTHA.
Hecob6untojieHe 3TOro npasuia TeXHUKH 0€30MacHOCTH
MOXET MOBJIEYb 3a COOOI TSXKEJIbIe TPABMBI.

A IPENYNIPEXJIEHUE

Oumnaiite 30Hy CTPUXKKM nepeji paGoToii. Youpaiite
MIHYPbl NUTAHUS, 3JIEKTPONPOBOJAa M BEPEBKH.
OHM MOTYT nonacThb B 3yObsi TIONIOTHA ¥ BBI3BATh TsXKEIbIe
TPaBMbl.

A NIPENYNIPEXIEHUE

Huxkorpa He monb3yiiTech pacTBOPUTENSAMHA IS YUCTKH
NJTACTMACCOBBIX ieTaneil. BombumucTBO mmacTMace MOXeT
TIOBPEUTLCS OT OOBIYHBIX pacTBopuTeneil. [Ins ynanenus
IpsA3U, Macya, XUpa, NbUTH U T.J. HONb3yATeCh YUCTOMH
TpsNKoii. B ciyyae cMeHbI fieTaneil noab3yiTech TOIBKO

Mapo4HbIME 3amdacTsimu Greenworks Tools. Micnionb3oBanne
JOOBIX APYTUX 3aM4acTeil MOXET MPEICTaBIATh
ONAaCHOCTbL MJIM MOBPEUTH UHCTPYMEHT.

A NIPENYNIPEXIEHUE

IInacTmaccoBble jJeTalu HHUKOTJA HE JOJKHBI
00pabaTbIBaTLCSI TOPMO3HON KMAKOCTLIO, OCH3MHOM,
He(dTenpopykTaMu, E€AKUMHM MacliaMu # T.J.
OTH XUMHUKAThI COlepKaT BellecTBa, KOTOPbIe MOTYT
HCIOPTHUTH, OCNA0UTh WM PA3PYLINTh MIaCTMACCY.
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OBCIIYXWUBAHUE U PEM

OBCIIYXUBAHME ITIOJIOTHA KYCTOPE3A

A IPEOYNIPEXIEHUE

He 3a0bIBaiiTe, 4TO aKKYMYJISITOPHbIE HHCTPYMEHTHI BCETr/ia
roTOBbI K paboTe, T.K. UX HE HAJl0 BKIOYATh B ceTb. Bo
n30eKaHue TSKEJbIX TPAaBM, MPHU OOCITY>KMBAaHUM M CMEHe
MOJIOTHA BCErjla CHUMAalTe aKKyMyJsiTop U OyabTe KpailHe
O/IUTENbHbI.

A TIPEXYNIPEXIEHUE

Bo n36exaHue TSXKENbIX TPaBM, Iepejl PEMOHTOM,
YUCTKOIl MM Ppa3GoOpKOil MHCTPyMEHTa CHUMAITEe C HEro
AKKYMYJISTOP.

OBCIYXNBAHME ITIOJIOTHA

[ ] CwmasbIBaliTe MOIIOTHO MOCIIE KaX>10ro UCroib30BaHuA.

m  PeryssipHo npoBepsiiiTe N3HOC 1 LeJIOCTHOCTh 3yObeB.

[ ] le/[ 3aME€HeE IIOH]:'SyﬁTCCl: TONBKO MapO4YHBIMHU
MONIOTHAMM.

CMA3KA ITOJOTHA

[ ] CHumuTe AKKYMYJIATOP € KycTOpesa.

m  Jlna Goabpuieil NPOU3BOJAMTEIBLHOCTH M NPOJJICHUS
cpoka ciyX0bl NOJIOTHA CMa3bIBailTe €ro 0 U mocie
KaXJ0ro ucnojib30BaHusd. Hepeu CMa3Koil TOJIOTHA
CHUMHUTE aKKYMYJIATOP M MOJIOXKHUTE KYCTOPE3 Ha POBHYIO
nosepxHocTb. Hanecure jerkoe MOTOpHOe Macjo Ha
BEPXHUIT Kpail MOJIOTHA KaK MOKa3aHo Ha puc. 8.

[ ] le/l H606XOIU/IMOCTI/I CMas3bIBaiiTe TOJOTHO B nepepbiBax

Mexjly paboToil. B 3ToM ciyyae ocTaHOBUTE KyCTOpE3,
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Pycckuii (lMepeBoA U3 nepBOHAYa/IbHbIX UHCTPYKLLUN)

CHUMHUTE aKKyMyJIaTOp M cMaxbTe mosnoTHo. ITocne
cMmasKu npojoiekaite pabory. Hukorja He cmasbiBaiiTe
MOJIOTHO pa60Ta}0Luer0 KycTopesa.

CMA3KA KYCTOPE3A

Bce NONQIIUNHUKHA OblIM CcMa3aHbl Ha 3aBOofe
BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHOI CMa3Koil Ha BeChb CPOK CIyXObl
MHCTPYMEHTA B HOPMAllbHOM pexKuMe paboThl. MIHCTpymMeHT
HE HYXKJa€TCsI B JlOl'lO.IIHl/[TCJIbHOF[ CMaske.

A NIPENYIIPEXIEHUE

He neitaiitech MoauduuupoBaTh MHCTPYMEHT HIIH
YCTaHaBJIMBATb HA HEI'O HE PEKOMEH/IOBAHHBIC B HACTOSALLIEM
pykoBojicTBe akceccyapbl. ITogoGHbIe MopuduKkanum u
npeo6Gpa3oBaHus MPEJCTABISIOT cO00il HEelNpaBUIbHOE
HUCIOJIb30BAHUE MHCTPYMEHTA U MOTYT CO3/aTh OllaCHbIC
CUTyalld, BEYLIHE K TsAXKEJbIM TPaBMaM.

A NIPENYIIPEXIEHUE

Perynsipuo ocMaTpmBaiiTe HMHCTPYMEHT U
npoBepsiiiTe IETOCTHOCTh €ro AeTajeil U UX Kpemex.
Bo u36eskaHue TSKENbIX TPaBM, POBEPSITE 3aTSIKKY BCEX
BIHTOB 1 KpemneX Bcex JleTaneil.

OBCIYXKNUBAHME KYCTOPE3A

[ ] CHnmnre AKKYMYJISATOP.

A NIPENYINIPEXIEHUE

Bo usbexaHme TSAXENbIX TpaBM, Mepej PeMOHTOM,
YICTKON MM pa300pKOil MHCTPYMEHTA CHUMaNTe C HEro
AKKYMYJIATOP.

m  Ouncrure KycTope3 TpﬂnKOﬁ C MOOLIIUM CPEJICTBOM.
m He l'lO.TIb'jyﬁTCCb CUJIbHBIMU MOIOIUMHU CpEACTBAMU
JUIL YUCTKHU IJIaCTMAacCOBOTO KapTepa U pydek. Onn
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MOTYT TOBPEUTLCA OT Pa3lMYHBIX apOMaTHYEeCKUX
MaceJl, HallpuMep XBOMHBIX MJIM JIMMOHHBIX, a TaKXkKe OT
pacTBOpUTENEi, HANPUMEP OT KEPOCHHA.

m  Ocropoxno! Bia)kHOCTb MOXKET BbI3BAThb yjap TOKOM.
BrrtupaiiTe ”HCTPYMEHT MSATKON CyXOil TPAMKOI.

m  Jlng 4MCTKM BEHTUJISILMOHHBIX Xajllo3Ud KapTepoB
AaKKyMyJIsTOpa M MOTOpA MOJIb3YHTECh IETOUKON UIH
BO3JyXOM U3 MaJIOMOLIHOIO MbLIECOCa.

m  Cnenmure 3a TeM, uTOObl BEHTUJISANMOHHBIE KaJIO3H
HUKOT/Ia He 3a0MBAJINCh.

XPAHEHUME KYCTOPE3A

n HBPC}I[ yKHaJI[KOﬁ Ha XpaHEHUE THIATEJIbHO OYUCTUTE
Kycrope3. XpaHUTe KyCTOpe3 B CYXOM IPOBETPHBAEMOM
NMOMCUICHUHU, BHE IIPEACIOB AOCATraceMOCTH }I[BTCﬁ.
He JIEPXKUTE €Tr0o psjioM C KOppO3V[I7]HI>IM]/I BCIICCTBAMM,
TaKMMM KaK CaJlOBblIe XUMHUKAThI UM pasMOpaxkuBarolas
COJlb.

m  [lepep ykiajkoit Ha XpaHeHHe BCerjia 3a4exJIsiiiTe NoJIo0THO
KaK noka3zaHo Ha puc. 10.

m  XpaHuTe U 3apsiKaiTe akKyMyJIsiTOp B POXJIAJHOM MeCTe.
Tel\mepa'rypbl BBIIIE ¥ HIUKE KOMHATHOMN COKpaIarT CPOK
CJ'[y)KGbI AKKyMyJisiTopa.

m  XpaHuTe akkyMynsiTopHyto 6aTtapeto B CyXxoM MecTe
npu Temnepartype He Bbllwe 27 °C.

n H]/IKOI")Z(B HE XPaHUTE PaA3PsIKCHHBIC aKKYMYJISITOPBI.
ITocne ucnonb3oBaHust naﬁ’re AKKYMYJISATOPY OCTBITH U
Cpasy 3apsuTe €ro.

m  Co BpeMeHeM aKKyMYJsTOpbl TEPSIOT CUILY 3apsijKu.
UYewm BbIlIE TeMnepaTypa, TeM ObICTpEE aKKyMyJIsTOp
TepsieT cuiy 3apsiaku. ITpu npojorKuTeaIbHOM NpocToe
KycTopesa, 'SHpﬂ)KaﬁTB AKKYMYJISITOP KazKJble MeCHL]
WM JiBa. DTO NMPOJJIUT CPOK €TI0 CIIY>KObI.

OBPAIIEHUE C OTXOJAMU

He BbIOpachIBaiiTe a/1eKTPUYECKUIl HHCTPYMEHT
BMecTe ¢ Xo3siiicTBeHHbIME oTxofamu! Crasaiite
€ro B ClelHalbHbIe LEHTPBI MO nepepaboTKe.
O3HaKOMbTECh C MpOUEJypaMu cjlavyu Ha
nepepaboTKy y MECTHBIX BJIACTEHl WK Y JUJIepa.



Politique de garantie de Greenworks Tools pour les

® outils de bricolage

PERIODE DE LA GARANTIE

Tous les nouveaux outils Greenworks Tools sont livrés avec une garantie
de 2 ans protégeant I'outil contre les défauts de matériau et main d'ceuvre
a partir la date d'achat originale. Une garantie de 30 jours est disponible
pour les outils utilisés a titre professionnel, car les outils Greenworks sont
principalement congus pour étre utilisés par des bricoleurs.

Cette garantie est incessible.

LIMITATIONS
Cette garantie s'applique uniquement aux piéces/composants
défectueux et ne couvre pas les réparations dues a :
1. L'usure normale.
2. Une amélioration ou un réglage de routine.
3. Les dommages causés par une manutention inadéquate/un abus/
une utilisation inadéquate ou une négligence.
4. Une surchauffe due a une manque de maintenance.
5. Les dommages dus a des fixations/installations se desserrant/
détachant en raison d'un manque de maintenance.
6. Les dommages causés par un nettoyage a l'eau.
7. Les outils entretenus ou réparés par un centre de réparation non
agréé par Greenworks Tools.
8. Les outils assemblés ou réglés de maniére incorrecte.
9. Les dommages causés par une utilisation inadéquate de I'outil.
10. Les dommages causés par un aménagement pour I'hiver inadéquat
(nettoyeur a haute pression).
11. Les éléments considérés par des consommables ne sont pas
normalement couverts par la garantie, cela inclut mais ne se limite pas
aux éléments suivants :

o Piles

e Cables électriques

e Lames et assemblages des lames

o Courroies

o Filtres

e Mandrins et supports pour outils
12. Certains produits peuvent contenir des composants comme des
moteurs, des transmissions d'un autre fabricant, ces éléments sont
soumis a la politique de garantie du fabricant respectif, sauf si
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH accepte de garantir des réparations
en dehors de la période de garantie dudit fabricant.
13. Les outils d'occasion ne sont pas couverts par cette politique de
garantie.
14. L'installation des pieces de rechange ou accessoires
supplémentaires non fournis ou approuvés par Greenworks Tools
Europe GmbH.

Garantie

Une preuve d'achat est requise pour faire valoir la garantie d'un produit
liée a cette politique. Le relevé de carte de crédit ne constitue pas une
preuve d'achat suffisante. En cas de probléme couvert par la garantie,
le consommateur doit apporter le produit et sa preuve d'achat au lieu
d'achat original. L'appareil sera par la suite expédié a un centre de
réparation afin d'y étre examiné. En présence de dommage, |'appareil
sera réparé et renvoyé gratuitement a |'adresse du consommateur. |l
convient de noter que les appareils dont le prix de vente est inférieur &
100 € euros (TTC) sont généralement remplacés par un produit neuf.

Si le centre de réparation juge que |'appareil n'est pas défectueux, il
avertira le consommateur qu'il devra payer le colt de la réparation.

Cette politique de garantie est soumise a des modifications réguliéres,
celles-ci visent a s'adapter aux nouveaux produits. Une copie de la

politique de garantie est disponible a I'adresse www.greenworkstools.eu.

@ Greenworks Tools Warranty Policy for DIY machines

PERIOD OF WARRANTY

All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and
labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is
available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are
designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers.

This warranty is non-transferable.

LIMITATIONS
This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not
cover repairs due to:
1. Normal wear and tear.
2. Routine tune up or adjustment.
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect.
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance.
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack
of maintenance.
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water.
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorised Greenworks Tools
service centres.
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted.
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine.
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. ltems considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by
the warranty, including but not limited to:

o Batteries

o Electric cables

e Blade and blade assemblies

® Belts

o Filters

© Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines,
transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject
to the appropriate manufacturer's warranty policy except where Greenworks
Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said
manufacturer’s warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not
supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original
purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient
proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the
consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with
their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service
facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will
be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge.
Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will
generally be replaced.

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault
then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the
repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate
the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be
available at www.greenworkstools.eu.



@ Zaru¢ni podminky nastroji Greenworks pro hobby
zarizeni

DOBA ZARUKY

V8echna nova zafizeni Greenworks Tools jsou dodavana s 2letou

zarukou na dily a provoz od ptivodniho data zakoupeni. Zaruka 30 dnu

je poskytovana na zafizeni pouzivané profesionalng, protoZe nastroje

Greenworks Tools jsou navrzeny predevsim k pouzivani hobby

spotebiteli.

Tato zaruka je neprevoditelna.

OMEZENI
Tato zaruka se vztahuje pouze na vadné dily nebo komponenty a netyka
se oprav, které byly zpusobeny:
1. Béznym opotfebenim a no$enim;
2. Rutinnim sefizenim a nastavenim;
3. Skodami zptsobenymi nespravnou manipulaci, hrubym zachazenim,
nevhodnym pouzivanim nebo zanedbanim;
4. Prehratim kvuli nedostatku udrzby;
5. Poskozenim z diivodu udrzby, uvolnénim upeviiovacich prvki nebo
rozpojenim zplsobenym nedostate¢nou Udrzbou;
6. Poskozenim zpusobenym ¢isténi vodou;
7. Servisnimi pracemi nebo opravami zafizeni neautorizovanymi
servisnimi stfedisky Greenworks Tools;
8. Nespravnym sestavenim nebo nastavenim zafizeni;
9. Poskozenim zpusobenym nespravnym pouzivanim zafizeni;
10. Poskozenim zpusobenym nespravnou pfipravou na zimu (tlakové
mycky).
11. Na polozky, které jsou povazovany za spotfebni dily, se normalné
nevztahuje zaruka, véetné, ale nikoli vyhradné na:

* Baterie

o Elektrické kabely

o Cepele a sestavy cepele

® Pasy

o Filtry

e Skli¢idla a drzaky nastroju
12. Nékteré produkty mohou obsahovat soucasti, jako jsou motory,
prevodovky od alternativniho vyrobce. Na tyto polozky se budou
vztahovat zaruéni podminky pfislusného vyrobce vyjma téch pfipadu,
kde spole¢nost Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH souhlasi s tim, Ze se
zaruci za veskeré naroky mimo zaruku uvedeného vyrobce.
13. Tyto zaruéni podminky se nevztahuji na pouZité zbozi.
14. Zaruka se nevztahuje na montaz nahradnich dild, vyménu nebo
zvlastni komponenty, které nejsou dodavany nebo schvaleny spole¢nosti
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Zaruka

Narokovani zaruky na vyrobek v ramci téchto podminek vyZzaduje doklad
o zakoupeni. Vypis z kreditni karty se nepovazuje za dostate¢ny dikaz o
zakoupeni. Pokud nastane udalost spojena s narokovanim zaruky, v prvé
fadé musi spotfebitel produkt vratit do puvodniho mista nakupu s
dokladem o zakoupeni. Zafizeni bude zaslano do naseho centralniho
servisniho podniku, kde bude provedena jeho kontrola. Je-li zafizeni
vadné, bude bezplatné opraveno a zaslano zpét na adresu spotiebitele.
Zatizeni, jejichz maloobchodni cena byla mensi nebo rovna 100 EUR
véetné DPH, budou obvykle vyménéna.

Jestlize centralni servisni podnik zjisti, Ze stroj neni vadny, pak bude
spotrebitel na tuto skute¢nost upozornén a bude muset zaplatit za
naklady na opravu.

Tyto zaruéni podminky se mohou ¢as od ¢asu zménit, aby vyhovovaly
potfebam novych vyrobku. Kopie nejnovéjsich zaruénich podminek bude
k dispozici na webu www.greenworkstools.eu.

lapaHTuiiHbIe 06s3aTenbcTBa komnaHum Greenworks
Tools B OTHOWEHWM arperaTos AnA AOMa U CTPOUTENLCTBA

RV

CPOK FAPAHTUU

Bce HoBble arperaTbl NOCTABNAOTCA, B Criy4yae AOMaLLHEero ncnonb3oBaHns,
C 2-neTHel rapaHTWer OT NepBOHAYanbHOM AaThbl MOKYMKK Ha 3an4acT 1
paboTy N0 PEMOHTY, 1 1 o] Ha akkyMynsiTOpHbIE 6aTapen v, B criyvae
KOMMEPYECKOTO UCMONb30BaHus, C rapaHTuer 90 IHel OT NepBOHaYarnbHo
AaTbl NOKYMNKM Ha 3an4acTu 1 paboTy Mo PeMOHTY.

Ha npodeccroHansHyto TexHuky 80BonbT 1 akkyMynsiTOPHbIE PyYHble
MHCTPYMeHTbI 24BonbT (0TBepTKY, Apenu, noG3nku, LMpKynspHas nuna,
raikoBepThl, (hOHaAPWK, MyTbTU-YCTPOICTBO) AEUCTBYET rapaHTus B 1 rof.
Ora rapaHTus He NoANeXuT nepeanadye.

OrPAHUYEHUA
Hacrosas rapaHTusi pacnpocTpaHaeTcs ToMNbKO Ha AedekTHble YacTu /
KOMMOHEHTBI U He OXBATbIBAET PEMOHT, KOTOPbI NoTpeGoBancs kak
criefcTeue:
1. HopmaneHoro usHoca.
2. MNaHoBO HACTPOWKM UMW PETYNIMPOBKN.
3. Yuiep6, npuumHeHHbI B pesynbTaTe HenpasurbHoro obpatueHus /
HEHaneXallero UCMomb3oBaHNsA NNk NpeHeBpexeHns.
4. MNeperpes 13-3a OTCYTCTBUS TEXHUYECKOTO 0BCMYXMBAHMS.
5. MNospexaeHns, Bbi3BaHHbIE pa3banTbiBaHNEM / 0TCOeAMHEHEM
UTUHIOB / KpenexHbIX JeTanen, u3-3a oTCyTCTBUA TEXHUYECKOro
obcnyxuBaHums.
6. MoBpexaeHus, BbI3BaHHbIE OYUCTKOI MPY NMOMOLLM BOAI.
7. ArperaTbl, 06CnyXMBaHME UM PEMOHT KOTOPbIX MPOBOAMICA He
aBTOPW30BaHHLIMU CEPBUCHBIMU LieHTpammu komnaHun GREENWORKS.
8. ArperaTbl, HenpaBurbHO COBPaHHbIE UMK OTPEryNINPOBaHHbIE.
9. MoBpexaeHus, Bbi3BaHHbIE HeNpaBUIbHLIM UCNONb30BaHMEM arperaTa.
10. Yiwep6, NpUYMHEHHBIN B pe3ynbTaTte HenpaBuIbHOW NOATOTOBKY K
aKcnnyaTauun B 3UMHWIA nepuop (MotoLLme YCTPOICTBA BbICOKOrO
AaBneHus).
11. Mosnuum, paccmaTpuBaeMble B Ka4ecTBe pacxoayemblx JeTanei, n
06bI4HO HE NOKpbIBaeMbIe rapaHTVel, BKMoYasi, HO He OrpaHNYNBasiCh,
creaylowmm:

© OnekTpuyeckue kabenu

© Hoxu 1 pexyLume nonoTHa

® PemHun

® dUNbLTPBLI

© 3aXxuUMHble YyCTPOUCTBA U AepXaTenu UHCTPyMeHTa
12. MopepaHHble ToBapbl He NoAnaAatoT Nof AaHHbIe rapaHTUiHbIe
obszaTenscTea.
13. YcTaHoBKa 3anyacTeit, CMEHHbIX AeTanei unm AonoNHNTENbHbIX
KOMMOHEHTOB, KOTOPbIE He NocTaBnAlTCs komnaHuei Greenworks Tools
Europe GmbH, nnu He yTBepxaeHb! 3TON KOMNaHUEN.

lFapanTusa
YTo6bI NoaTk 3asiBKy Ha rapaHTUitHoe 06CNyXM1BaHNe Kakoro-nuéo
NpoAyKTa B pamkax AaHHbIX I'apaHTIAIZHbIX OsﬂJaTeJ‘leTB, Tpe6yeTcH
AoKasaTenbCcTBo nepEOHaqaanoﬁ MOKYMKK. ,D,OKaSaTeJ'IbCTBO MOKYMNKn
BK/lO4YaET B Ce6S1 OAHO U3;

© KBUTaHLVsi pO3HUYHOTO NpoaaBLa

o CyeT, noaTeepx/aaloLLuin nokynky B MiHTepHeTe

© Konusi cBMAETENbCTBA O perncTpaLui npoaykTa
MpoAyKT He06X0ANMO 3aperncTpUpPoBaTh Ha caiiTe:
www.greenworkstools.ru
BbInucka Mo KpeaUTHOM KapTe He CHUTAeTCsl AO0CTATOUHbIM
[l0Ka3aTenbCTBOM NOKYMNku. B nepsyto ovepeab, Npu BO3HUKHOBEHWM
rapaHTUIHOTO Cyyas noTpeGuUTenb JOMKeH 06paTUTLCS B
aBTOpI/I3OBaHHbIﬁ CepBUC, U K UMNOPTEpPY, YKa3aHHbIX B UHCTPYKUUK, Unu
Ha caiite www. Greenworkstools.eu ¢ COOTBETCTBYIOLMM OKa3aTeNbCTBOM
nokynku. Arperat ByeT oTnpaBneH B Hall LIEHTPanbHbIA CEPBUCHbIV LIEHTP
1 Tam npoBe/eHa nposepka. Ecnn GyaeT ycTaHoBneHo, YTo arperat
HeucnpaseH, To OH Gy/eT GecnnaTHo OTPEMOHTUPOBaH. ArperaTsi,
KOTOpble NPoAalTCs B PO3HULY MeHee Yem 3a 7 000 pybneit, Bkntoyas
Haroru ¢ Npoaax, kak npaBuo, NOANexXar 3aMeHe.
Ecnu ycTaHOBMEHo, YTo arperat He SIBSIETCS He rapaHTUiiHBIM CryYaem,
To noTpebuTento GyAeT NPENOXEHO ONNaTUTb PEMOHT.

HacTosiume rapaHTuiiHble 06s13aTenbCTBa NoAnexaT NepuoanyeckuM
M3MEHEHUAM, YTOBbI Y10BNETBOPUTL NOTPEBHOCTM HOBOWM NPOAYKLWN.
Konus nocneaHelt pegakuvu rapaHTUiiHbIx o6s3aTenscTs GyaeTt gocTynHa
Ha caiite www.greenworkstools.eu 1 Ha pycckosabl4HOM Bepcum caiita
www.greenworkstools.ru.

AZpec CepBVCHOII 1 rapaHTWiiHoM cryx6bl B Poccuu:
[opsivas nuHust: +74997132292

Poccus, Mocksa, 2-11 'paiiBopoHOBCKUiA npoesn 48
TexHoceBpUc

MpoxoaHas 3aBoza «CaTypH»

MM Ocunsx

+74997132292



3AABNEHME O C OOTBETCTBUU TPEBO BAHUAM EC

Mpoussogutens: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Appec: No. 65 Xinggang Rd., Zhonglou Zone, Changzhou, Jiangsu, China

Mms n agpec nvua, OTBETCTBEHHOTO 3@ NOATOTOBKY TEXHUYECKON AOKYMEHTaLuu:
Wwmsa: Gary Gao Naixin (Director de Equipamento Eléctrico para Exteriores)
Agpec: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH,

Wankelstrasse 40. 50996 Koln Germany

HacTtoswmm Mbl 3aa9Bngem, YTO AaHHbIN npoAyKT

KaTErOPUIS ..o AKKYMYNATOPHbINA KYCTOPE3
1Y oY aT=Y 3 LSOO OO 22137T
3aBOOCKOM HOMED ...ttt Cwm. nacrnopTHyto Tabnunyky npogykrta
TOABBIMYCKA ..ttt CMm. nacnopTHyto Tabnmyky npoaykTa

H COOTBETCTBYET BCEM BaXKHEWLUMM MOMOXEHUSM [UPEKTUBLI MO MeXaHU4Yeckomy
o6opynosaHuto (2006/42/EC)

B COOTBETCTBYET BCEM MOSIOXEHUSIM crieaytoLux anpektns EC
Ovpektusa EMC (2014/30/EU),
OupekTtnea no wymy (2000/14/EC ¢ nameHeHusamn 2005/88/EC)

Kpome 3TOro, Mbl 3adaBndem, 4To

B GbiNM UCMONb30BaHbI CrieaytoLLMe YacTy UMK CTaTby EBPOMNENCKIX COrMacoBaHHbIX
cTaHaapToB
EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-15; EN ISO 3744; 1ISO 11094; EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2

Vil3MepeHHbI ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTU 85.9 dB(A)

[apaHTUpyeMbln ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTU 87 dB(A)

MeTop oueHku cooTBeTcTBMA yaoBneTeopsieT Mpunoxenuto V Oupektnebl 2000/14/
EC.

MecrTo,aara: Changzhou,20/04/2016 Mopnuck: GaryGaoNaixin(BEng, CEng,MIET)
Buue-npe3ngeHT no paspabotkam

e F)



ODPULLUANBbHBIN OUNEP B YKPAUHE:
storgom.ua

FTrPA®UK PABOTDI:

MH. - MNT1.: ¢ 8:30 no 18:30
C6.: ¢ 09:00 no 16:00

Bc.: ¢ 10:00 no 16:00

KOHTAKTbI:

+38 (044) 360-46-77
+38 (066) 77-395-77
+38 (097) 77-236-77
+38 (093) 360-46-77

JeTanbHoe onucaHue ToBapa:
https://storgom.ua/product/kustorezakkumulyatornyygreenworksg24h
t5722001-7.html

Opyrne ToBapsbl: https://storgom.ua/akkumulyatornye-kustorezy.html
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